
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 14/12/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 
Please ask for Mrs. Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk  

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 22 DECEMBER 2010 
1.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members – 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy 
 
Co-opted Representatives – 
Mr. D. Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce) 
Mr. J. Paget (Young People) 
 
Substitutes– 
Named substitutes from the Panels may act as a substitute member provided 
that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter under 
review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used during 
meetings. 
 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. CALL-IN : TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD FOR NOMONY 

CHILDREN'S CENTRE   
(Pages 1 - 10) 

  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will consider the decision called in 

by Councillors Mrs. Nelder, Williams and Wheeler. 
  
5. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is entitled to consider 
certain items in private.  Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when 
such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
 
 
 



Procedure to be followed in the meeting 

1. Once the Chair has opened the meeting and any previous business on the 
agenda been dealt with, the Members who called in the decision will be 
asked to explain why they have done so and what they feel should be 
reviewed. 

The Members making the call-in shall be allowed up to 15 minutes in 
total to present their case. It shall be up to them to determine how they 
wish to use their time, they may ask one speaker to speak or share the 
time among several speakers as they see fit.  

2. 15 minutes shall be allowed to respond on behalf of the decision 
maker(s). It shall be up to them to decide how to use this allocation. The 
relevant Cabinet Member, or a senior officer, may make the presentation 
or they may divide the time between several speakers as they see fit. 

3. After each presentation, Members may ask questions to clarify any 
points made by the speakers (although the speakers will not have an 
opportunity to cross-examine one another).  

4. The Board will then discuss the matter. Members may ask further 
questions of the Members making the call in or the decision makers 
during the debate. The Members making the call in and the decision 
maker will not normally speak during the debate, except to answer 
questions 

5. When the Chair considers that the matter has been debated for a 
reasonable length of time, the decision maker will be offered the 
opportunity to make any final comments on the matter.  One of the 
Members making the call in will also be offered the opportunity to 
sum up.  Each side will be allowed five minutes for this purpose. 

6. The matter will then move to the vote : 

 1. The first question is to consider in principle whether, in light of 
the case presented by the Members making the call-in and any 
other points made during the debate, Members wish to refer the 
decision for further consideration. If members vote no at this 
stage, the call-in is ended.  The matter will not be referred 
back and the original decision may be implemented. 

 2. If Members vote in favour of referring the matter for 
reconsideration, they must vote on the following matters: 

(a) Where to refer the matter - Members must decide whether 
the decision should be referred back for reconsideration 
directly to the original decision-maker (i.e. the Cabinet OR an 
Executive Committee OR to refer the matter to City Council 
with a request that they decide whether to refer the matter 
back to the original decision-maker for reconsideration. The 
Chair shall ask members to vote in favour of either: 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   (i) Reference directly back to the original decision-maker 
OR 

 (ii)  Reference back via the City Council 

  (b) Reasons for referring the matter back - The Chair will 
then put to the meeting that the matter be referred back 
to the original decision-maker (or to the City Council, as 
the case may be) for the reasons set out in the call-in 
request.  Members will then be invited to move any 
amendments or additions to those reasons.  Members 
may also move any specific recommendations or issues 
they would like the original decision-maker or Council to 
consider.  Members must agree on the factors the 
decision-maker (or Council) are to be asked to consider.  
The matter may not be referred for reconsideration 
without reasons being given.  

3. If Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
vote to refer the matter back via City Council, they must then 
decide whether to request that any officers should be available 
to respond to questions at the Council meeting. If they do wish 
officers to be available, they should specify which officers they 
wish to be present to answer questions. They may not request 
any officer below the level of Head of Service to appear before 
Council. 

 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN : TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD FOR NOMONY CHILDREN'S CENTRE
	Nomony Childrens Centre Decision
	Nomony Childrens Centre




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 December 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 22 December 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Evans (substitute for Councillor Stevens) McDonald, 
Nicholson, Ricketts, Thompson and Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Stevens and Mr. D. Fletcher (Co-opted 
Representative).   
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Nelder, Williams and Mrs. Watkins, Ian Gillhespy, 
Senior Surveyor, Gareth Simmons, Programme Director for Learning 
Environments, Jo Hall, Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 1.10 pm and finished at 2.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Wildy 
 

72 – Transfer of  
Freehold for Nomony  
Children’s Centre 

Director of an  
organisation which 
may be bidding for  
the children’s centre  
contracts 

Personal 

 
71. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

72. CALL-IN : TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD FOR NOMONY CHILDREN'S CENTRE   
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered the call-in of the Cabinet 
Member decision.  Members heard – 
 

(a)  from Councillors Nelder and Williams, having called the decision in 
with Councillor Wheeler, on the grounds that – 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 December 2010 

• the decision-maker had neglected to consult with people who 
should have been consulted, namely ward councillors, the East 
End Partnership and the east end community 

• the decision maker had failed to take in alternative courses of 
action, e.g. the transfer of this asset to the East End Partnership 
or other community organisation who would be able to retain 
control of the freehold for the local community and who would 
be able to grant a lease to the successful tender bidder 

 
(b)  from Councillor Mrs. Watkins, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, who responded that – 
 

• under the Childcare Act 2006, there was no requirement on 
local authorities to consult on acquisitions or freehold transfers 

• it had been her understanding that ward councillors, particularly 
Councillor Mrs. Aspinall (current Lord Mayor), had been aware 
of the situation and apologised if this had not been the case 

• the alternative to transfer the asset to the East End Partnership 
or other community organisation remained an option for the 
Council under the Localities Bill, once a suitable and 
sustainable proposal had been received 

 
It could not be established during the debate whether or not ward councillors had 
been consulted.  However, Members of the Board were of the opinion that 
consultation with ward councillors on such matters should take place as a matter of 
common courtesy, irrespective of whether it was a statutory responsibility or not. 
 
Agreed that -  
 

(1)  the decision be referred back to the Cabinet Member for 
reconsideration; 
 

Recommended that – 
 

(2)  during consultation with ward members, consideration also be given to 
ways of disposing this asset to the community. 

 
(Councillor Wildy declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

 
73. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


